
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
Defendant’s Reply Re: Molock  17cv01112-JLS-NLS 
 

STRUCK LOVE BOJANOWSKI & ACEDO, PLC 
Daniel P. Struck, AZ Bar #012377  
(admitted pro hac vice) 
Rachel Love, AZ Bar #019881 
(admitted pro hac vice) 
Nicholas D. Acedo, AZ Bar #021644 
(admitted pro hac vice) 
Ashlee B. Hesman, AZ Bar #028874 
(admitted pro hac vice) 
Jacob B. Lee, AZ Bar #030371 
(admitted pro hac vice) 
3100 West Ray Road, Suite 300 
Chandler, Arizona  85226 
Tel.:  (480) 420-1600 
Fax:  (480) 420-1695 
dstruck@strucklove.com 
rlove@strucklove.com 
nacedo@strucklove.com 
ahesman@strucklove.com 
jlee@strucklove.com 
 
LAW OFFICE OF ETHAN H. NELSON 
Ethan H. Nelson, CA Bar #262448 
4 Park Plaza, Suite 1025 
Irvine, California 92614 
Tel.: (949) 229-0961 
Fax: (949) 861-7122 
ethannelsonesq@gmail.com 

Attorneys for Defendant/Counter-Claimant 
CoreCivic, Inc. 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

Sylvester Owino and Jonathan Gomez, 
on behalf of themselves, and all others 
similarly situated, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

CoreCivic, Inc., a Maryland 
corporation, 

Defendant. 

NO. 3:17-cv-01112-JLS-NLS 

DEFENDANT’S REPLY TO 
PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE TO 

NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL 
AUTHORITY RE: MOLOCK 

 

Case 3:17-cv-01112-JLS-NLS   Document 176   Filed 03/24/20   PageID.8229   Page 1 of 4

mailto:dstruck@strucklove.com
mailto:rlove@strucklove.com
mailto:EthanNelsonEsq@gmail.com


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
Defendant’s Reply Re: Molock 2 17cv01112-JLS-NLS 
 

CoreCivic, Inc., a Maryland 
corporation, 

Counter-Claimant, 

v. 

Sylvester Owino and Jonathan Gomez, 
on behalf of themselves, and all others 
similarly situated, 

Counter-Defendants. 
 

 

 
 

CoreCivic replies to Plaintiffs’ substantive response (Dkt. 174 at 3) to 

Molock v. Whole Foods Market Group, Inc., No. 18-7162, 2020 WL 1146733 (D.C. 

Cir. Mar. 10, 2020). 

1. Plaintiffs first argue that Molock is not binding.  Obviously it is not, 

but it is persuasive.  Plaintiffs concede that Molock is the first circuit court decision 

to address the split in authority among district courts across the country.  Plaintiffs 

also make no attempt to challenge Molock’s holding or analysis, probably because 

Molock relied on Supreme Court (Smith v. Bayer Corp.) and Ninth Circuit (Gibson 

v. Chrysler Corp.) binding precedent.1  See Molock, at *2-3.  The district court 

cases cited by CoreCivic in its earlier briefing align with Molock, and, collectively, 

they uniformly stand for the proposition that a challenge to personal jurisdiction 

over putative class members is not appropriate in a Rule 12(b) motion to dismiss, 

and not until and unless the class is certified.  (See Dkt. 140 at 7-8, citing Matic v. 

United States Nutrition, Inc., 2019 WL 3084335, at *10 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2019); 

Gasser v. Kiss My Face, LLC, 2018 WL 4538729, *2 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2018); 

Chernus v. Logitech, Inc., 2018 WL 1981481, at *8 (D.N.J. Apr. 27, 2018).) 

2. Plaintiffs alternatively argue that CoreCivic can never challenge 

personal jurisdiction (either now or if the National Classes are certified) because it 

                                                 
1 CoreCivic cited Gibson to support its argument that it appropriately and timely 
challenged personal jurisdiction. (Dkt. 140 at 7.) 

Case 3:17-cv-01112-JLS-NLS   Document 176   Filed 03/24/20   PageID.8230   Page 2 of 4



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
Defendant’s Reply Re: Molock 3 17cv01112-JLS-NLS 
 

admitted jurisdiction in its original Answer.2  This is a conclusory rehash of their 

earlier misguided waiver arguments (Dkt. 134 at 11-15; Dkt. 140 at 9-12).  As 

previously explained, CoreCivic admitted only personal jurisdiction of the Named 

Plaintiffs’ individual claims.  (Dkt. 44, ¶ 5.)  Indeed, that is all it could admit 

because the Named Plaintiffs were—and still are—the only parties to this lawsuit.  

See Molock, at *3 (“putative class members … are always treated as nonparties.”).  

CoreCivic also denied all remaining allegations pertaining to specific jurisdiction 

(Dkt. 44, ¶ 5) and the validity of the putative class claims (id., ¶¶ 10, 13-26).  Then, 

in its Answer to Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint, which was filed only 4 

months after its original Answer and long before the close of class discovery, 

CoreCivic clarified that it admitted personal jurisdiction over only the Plaintiffs’ 

individual claims and denied personal jurisdiction over the putative nationwide 

class claims (arising outside of California).  (Dkt. 70, ¶ 5.)  This clarification was 

not even necessary because the National Classes had still not been certified.  

Plaintiffs’ insistence that CoreCivic needed to secure leave before clarifying this 

point in its Answer to their Amended Complaint is therefore a red herring.  It is also 

incorrect. This Court has the discretion to accept that Answer, City of W. 

Sacramento, Cal. v. R & L Bus. Mgmt., 2019 WL 2249630, at *1 (E.D. Cal. May 

23, 2019), and it should.  Plaintiffs waited nearly a year before lodging an 

objection, and even then they have not shown any prejudice.  See id. at *2 (in 

exercising this discretion, courts should “remain sensitive to equitable 

considerations and concerns about appropriate docket management”). 

                                                 
2 To make this point, Plaintiffs once again launch an ad hominem attack, accusing 
CoreCivic of deceptively asserting in its Reply to the Motion for Judgment for 
Pleadings that it preserved its challenge in its “Answer” but citing to its “Answer to 
Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint, not to its original Answer.” (Dkt. 174 at 2 
n.1) This accusation is false. Defendant’s Reply stated: “Here, CoreCivic explicitly 
pled the lack of personal jurisdiction over the putative nationwide class claims 
arising at facilities outside California in its Answer to the Amended Complaint, 
thus preserving it for a future Rule 12(c) or Rule 56 motion. (Dkt. 70 at 3, ¶ 6.)” 
(See Dkt. 140 at 8-9.) 

Case 3:17-cv-01112-JLS-NLS   Document 176   Filed 03/24/20   PageID.8231   Page 3 of 4



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
Defendant’s Reply Re: Molock 4 17cv01112-JLS-NLS 
 

3. Plaintiffs last argue that even if this Court adopts Molock, it must deny 

CoreCivic’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings because the Court has still not 

certified any classes.3  Since the merits of the jurisdictional challenge have already 

been fully briefed, a more efficient solution (that would avoid a second round of 

duplicative briefing) would be to hold the Motion in abeyance until the Court rules 

on class certification.  If the National Classes are certified, the Court can then rule 

on the Motion.  If the National Classes are not certified, it can deny the Motion as 

moot. 

 Dated:  March 24, 2020   

By s/ Nicholas D. Acedo 
Daniel P. Struck 
dstruck@strucklove.com 
Rachel Love 
rlove@strucklove.com 
Nicholas D. Acedo 
nacedo@strucklove.com 
Ashlee B. Hesman 
ahesman@strucklove.com 
Jacob B. Lee 
jlee@strucklove.com 
STRUCK LOVE BOJANOWSKI & ACEDO, 
PLC 
 
Ethan H. Nelson 
LAW OFFICE OF ETHAN H. NELSON 
ethannelsonesq@gmail.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant/Counter-
Claimant CoreCivic, Inc. 

  

 
3685523.1 

                                                 
3  CoreCivic raised the personal jurisdiction issue before a ruling on class 
certification out of an abundance of caution. See Gasser v. Kiss My Face, LLC, 
2018 WL 4538729, at *2 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2018) (approving jurisdictional 
challenge at the class-certification stage). 

Case 3:17-cv-01112-JLS-NLS   Document 176   Filed 03/24/20   PageID.8232   Page 4 of 4

mailto:dstruck@strucklove.com
mailto:rlove@strucklove.com
mailto:nacedo@strucklove.com
mailto:afletcher@strucklove.com
mailto:ethannelsonesq@gmail.com


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

Certificate of Service  17cv01112-JLS-NLS 
  

 

STRUCK LOVE BOJANOWSKI & ACEDO, PLC 
Daniel P. Struck, AZ Bar #012377  
(admitted pro hac vice) 
Rachel Love, AZ Bar #019881 
(admitted pro hac vice) 
Nicholas D. Acedo, AZ Bar #021644 
(admitted pro hac vice) 
Ashlee B. Hesman, AZ Bar #028874 
(admitted pro hac vice) 
Jacob B. Lee, AZ Bar #030371 
(admitted pro hac vice) 
3100 West Ray Road, Suite 300 
Chandler, Arizona  85226 
Tel.:  (480) 420-1600 
Fax:  (480) 420-1695 
dstruck@strucklove.com 
rlove@strucklove.com 
nacedo@strucklove.com 
ahesman@strucklove.com 
jlee@strucklove.com 
 
LAW OFFICE OF ETHAN H. NELSON 
Ethan H. Nelson, CA Bar #262448 
4 Park Plaza, Suite 1025 
Irvine, California 92614 
Tel.: (949) 229-0961 
Fax: (949) 861-7122 
ethannelsonesq@gmail.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant/Counter-Claimant 
CoreCivic, Inc. 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

Sylvester Owino and Jonathan 
Gomez, on behalf of themselves, 
and all others similarly situated, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

CoreCivic, Inc., a Maryland 
corporation, 

Defendant. 

NO. 3:17-cv-01112-JLS-NLS 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

Case 3:17-cv-01112-JLS-NLS   Document 176-1   Filed 03/24/20   PageID.8233   Page 1 of 3

mailto:dstruck@strucklove.com
mailto:rlove@strucklove.com
mailto:EthanNelsonEsq@gmail.com


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

Certificate of Service 2 17cv01112-JLS-NLS 
  

 

CoreCivic, Inc., a Maryland 
corporation, 

Counter-Claimant, 

v. 

Sylvester Owino and Jonathan 
Gomez, on behalf of themselves, 
and all others similarly situated, 

Counter-
Defendants. 

 

 

 
 

I am a citizen of the United States and am over the age of eighteen years, and 

not a party to the within action.  My business address is Struck Love Bojanowski & 

Acedo, PLC, 3100 West Ray Road, Suite 300, Chandler, AZ 85226.  On March 24, 

2020, I served the following document(s): 
 

DEFENDANT’S REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF 
SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITY RE: MOLOCK and this  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 BY MAIL:  by placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed 
envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States Mail at 
Phoenix, Arizona addressed as set forth below. 
 

 BY ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION: per Court Order, submitted 
electronically by CM/ECF to be posted to the website and notice given to all 
parties that the document(s) has been served.   

 
LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT L. TEEL 
Robert L. Teel 
1425 Broadway, Mail Code: 20-6690 
Seattle, WA 98122 
Telephone:  (866) 833-5529 
Facsimile:   (855) 609-6911 
Email:  lawoffice@rlteel.com 
Attorney for Plaintiffs 
 
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP 
Nicholas J. Fox 
11988 El Camino Real, Suite 400 
San Diego, CA 92130 
Telephone: (858) 847-6700 
Facsimile: (858) 792-6773 
Email:  nfox@foley.com 
 
 

Case 3:17-cv-01112-JLS-NLS   Document 176-1   Filed 03/24/20   PageID.8234   Page 2 of 3

mailto:lawoffice@rlteel.com


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

Certificate of Service 3 17cv01112-JLS-NLS 
  

 

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP 
Eileen R. Ridley 
Alan R. Ouellette 
555 California Street, Suite 1700 
San Francisco, CA 94104-1520 
Telephone: (415) 434-4484 
Facsimile: (415) 434-4507 
Email: eridley@foley.com 
aouellette@foley.com 
 
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP 
Geoffrey M. Raux 
111 Huntington Avenue 
Boston, MA 02199-07610 
Telephone: (617) 342-4000 
Facsimile: (617) 342-4001 
Email: graux@foley.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Proposed Class 

 
I declare that I am employed in the office of a member who is admitted pro 

hac vice in this Court at whose direction the service was made.  I declare under 
penalty of perjury that the forgoing is true and correct. 

 
Executed on March 24, 2020, at Chandler, Arizona. 

 
 

s/ Nicholas D. Acedo    
 
 
 

Case 3:17-cv-01112-JLS-NLS   Document 176-1   Filed 03/24/20   PageID.8235   Page 3 of 3




