1 2	STRUCK LOVE BOJANOWSKI & ACEDO, Pl Daniel P. Struck, AZ Bar #012377 (admitted pro hac vice)	LC
3	Rachel Love, AZ Bar #019881 (admitted pro hac vice)	
4	Nicholas D. Acedo, AZ Bar #021644 (admitted pro hac vice)	
5	Ashlee B. Hesman, AZ Bar #028874 (admitted pro hac vice)	
6	Jacob B. Lee, AZ Bar #030371 (admitted pro hac vice)	
7	3100 West Ray Road, Suite 300 Chandler, Arizona 85226	
8	Tel.: (480) 420-1600 Fax: (480) 420-1695 dstruck@strucklove.com	
9	rlove@strucklove.com nacedo@strucklove.com	
10	ahesman@strucklove.com jlee@strucklove.com	
11	LAW OFFICE OF ETHAN H. NELSON	
12	Ethan H. Nelson, CA Bar #262448 4 Park Plaza, Suite 1025	
13	Irvine, California 92614 Tel.: (949) 229-0961	
14	Fax: (949) 861-7122 ethannelsonesq@gmail.com	
15 16	Attorneys for Defendant/Counter-Claimant CoreCivic, Inc.	
17	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
18	SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
19	Sylvester Owino and Jonathan Gomez,	NO. 3:17-cv-01112-JLS-NLS
20	on behalf of themselves, and all others similarly situated,	DEFENDANT'S REPLY TO
21	Plaintiffs,	PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITY RE: MOLOCK
22	V.	ACTIONITI RE. MOLOCK
23	CoreCivic, Inc., a Maryland corporation,	
24	Defendant.	
25		
26		
27		
28		
	Defendant's Reply Re: Molock	17cv01112-JLS-NLS

CoreCivic, Inc., a Maryland corporation,

Counter-Claimant,

v.

Sylvester Owino and Jonathan Gomez, on behalf of themselves, and all others similarly situated,

Counter-Defendants.

7 8

9

10

1

2

3

4

5

6

CoreCivic replies to Plaintiffs' substantive response (Dkt. 174 at 3) to *Molock v. Whole Foods Market Group, Inc.*, No. 18-7162, 2020 WL 1146733 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 10, 2020).

11

12

13

1. Plaintiffs first argue that *Molock* is not binding. Obviously it is not, but it *is* persuasive. Plaintiffs concede that *Molock* is the first circuit court decision to address the split in authority among district courts across the country. Plaintiffs also make no attempt to challenge *Molock*'s holding or analysis, probably because *Molock* relied on Supreme Court (*Smith v. Bayer Corp.*) and Ninth Circuit (*Gibson v. Chrysler Corp.*) *binding* precedent. *See Molock*, at *2-3. The district court cases cited by CoreCivic in its earlier briefing align with *Molock*, and, collectively, they uniformly stand for the proposition that a challenge to personal jurisdiction over putative class members is not appropriate in a Rule 12(b) motion to dismiss, and not until and unless the class is certified. (*See* Dkt. 140 at 7-8, citing *Matic v. United States Nutrition, Inc.*, 2019 WL 3084335, at *10 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2019); *Gasser v. Kiss My Face, LLC*, 2018 WL 4538729, *2 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2018); *Chernus v. Logitech, Inc.*, 2018 WL 1981481, at *8 (D.N.J. Apr. 27, 2018).)

1415161718

1920

21

2223

24

25

2627

28

personal jurisdiction (either now or if the National Classes are certified) because it

Plaintiffs alternatively argue that CoreCivic can never challenge

2.

¹ CoreCivic cited *Gibson* to support its argument that it appropriately and timely challenged personal jurisdiction. (Dkt. 140 at 7.)

admitted jurisdiction in its original Answer.² This is a conclusory rehash of their earlier misguided waiver arguments (Dkt. 134 at 11-15; Dkt. 140 at 9-12). As previously explained, CoreCivic admitted only personal jurisdiction of the Named Plaintiffs' individual claims. (Dkt. 44, ¶ 5.) Indeed, that is all it could admit because the Named Plaintiffs were—and still are—the only parties to this lawsuit. See Molock, at *3 ("putative class members ... are always treated as nonparties."). CoreCivic also denied all remaining allegations pertaining to specific jurisdiction (Dkt. 44, \P 5) and the validity of the putative class claims (id., \P ¶ 10, 13-26). Then, in its Answer to Plaintiffs' First Amended Complaint, which was filed only 4 months after its original Answer and long before the close of class discovery, CoreCivic clarified that it admitted personal jurisdiction over only the Plaintiffs' *individual* claims and denied personal jurisdiction over the putative nationwide class claims (arising outside of California). (Dkt. 70, ¶ 5.) This clarification was not even necessary because the National Classes had still not been certified. Plaintiffs' insistence that CoreCivic needed to secure leave before clarifying this point in its Answer to their Amended Complaint is therefore a red herring. It is also incorrect. This Court has the discretion to accept that Answer, City of W. Sacramento, Cal. v. R & L Bus. Mgmt., 2019 WL 2249630, at *1 (E.D. Cal. May 23, 2019), and it should. Plaintiffs waited nearly a year before lodging an objection, and even then they have not shown any prejudice. See id. at *2 (in exercising this discretion, courts should "remain sensitive to equitable considerations and concerns about appropriate docket management").

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

² To make this point, Plaintiffs once again launch an ad hominem attack, accusing CoreCivic of deceptively asserting in its Reply to the Motion for Judgment for Pleadings that it preserved its challenge in its "Answer" but citing to its "Answer to Plaintiffs' First Amended Complaint, not to its original Answer." (Dkt. 174 at 2 n.1) This accusation is false. Defendant's Reply stated: "Here, CoreCivic explicitly pled the lack of personal jurisdiction over the putative nationwide class claims arising at facilities outside California in its Answer to the Amended Complaint, thus preserving it for a future Rule 12(c) or Rule 56 motion. (Dkt. 70 at 3, ¶ 6.)" (See Dkt. 140 at 8-9.)

3. 1 Plaintiffs last argue that even if this Court adopts *Molock*, it must deny 2 CoreCivic's Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings because the Court has still not certified any classes.³ Since the merits of the jurisdictional challenge have already 3 been fully briefed, a more efficient solution (that would avoid a second round of 4 duplicative briefing) would be to hold the Motion in abeyance until the Court rules 5 6 on class certification. If the National Classes are certified, the Court can then rule on the Motion. If the National Classes are not certified, it can deny the Motion as 7 8 moot. 9 Dated: March 24, 2020 10 11 By s/ Nicholas D. Acedo Daniel P. Struck 12 dstruck@strucklove.com Rachel Love 13 rlove@strucklove.com Nicholas D. Acedo 14 nacedo@strucklove.com Ashlee B. Hesman 15 ahesman@strucklove.com Jacob B. Lee 16 ilee@strucklove.com Struck Love Bojanowski & Acedo. 17 PLC 18 Ethan H. Nelson LAW OFFICE OF ETHAN H. NELSON 19 ethannelsonesq@gmail.com 20 Attorneys for Defendant/Counter-Claimant CoreCivic, Inc. 21 3685523.1 22 23 24 25 26 CoreCivic raised the personal jurisdiction issue before a ruling on class certification out of an abundance of caution. See Gasser v. Kiss My Face, LLC, 2018 WL 4538729, at *2 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2018) (approving jurisdictional 27 challenge at the class-certification stage). 28

Defendant's Reply Re: Molock

1	STRUCK LOVE BOJANOWSKI & ACEDO Daniel P. Struck, AZ Bar #012377	, PLC
2	(admitted pro hac vice)	
3	Rachel Love, AZ Bar #019881 (admitted pro hac vice)	
4	Nicholas D. Acedo, AZ Bar #021644 (admitted pro hac vice)	
5	Ashlee B. Hesman, AZ Bar #028874 (admitted pro hac vice)	
	Jacob B. Lee, AZ Bar #030371	
6	(admitted pro hac vice) 3100 West Ray Road, Suite 300	
7	Chandler, Arizona 85226 Tel.: (480) 420-1600	
8	Fax: (480) 420-1695 dstruck@strucklove.com	
9	rlove@strucklove.com	
10	nacedo@strucklove.com ahesman@strucklove.com	
11	jlee@strucklove.com	
12	Law Office Of Ethan H. Nelson Ethan H. Nelson, CA Bar #262448	
13	4 Park Plaza, Suite 1025 Irvine, California 92614	
	Tel.: (949) 229-0961	
14	Fax: (949) 861-7122 ethannelsonesq@gmail.com	
15	Attorneys for Defendant/Counter-Claimant	
16	CoreCivic, Inc.	
17	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
18	SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
19	Sylvester Owino and Jonathan Gomez, on behalf of themselves,	NO. 3:17-cv-01112-JLS-NLS
20	Gomez, on behalf of themselves, and all others similarly situated,	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
21	Plaintiffs,	
22	v.	
23	CoreCivic, Inc., a Maryland	
24	corporation,	
25	Defendant.	
26		
27		
28		
20	Certificate of Service	17cv01112-JLS-NLS

Certificate of Service 2 17cv01112-JLS-NLS

28